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1. Company Profile
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Markaz Overview

Sustainable long-term 

shareholder returns

Generates sustainable long-

term returns driven by robust 

operations and consistent 

dividend payouts

Leading market position

As one of the region’s leading 

asset management and 

investment banking firms, 

Markaz offers custom 

investment solutions with 

exceptional track record

Building a sustainable 

economy in Kuwait

Endeavors to actively 

participate in community 

service and contribute to 

building a sustainable economy 

in Kuwait

Our Team, the cornerstone of 

our success

A team of 190 employees 

spread over offices across 

Middle East, US and India

A leading financial institution in the region delivering 

consistent shareholder returns

 Established in 1974 and listed on Boursa Kuwait in 1997, is an asset management and investment banking institution

 Consistently outperformed the relevant benchmarks on its equity funds and managed portfolios

 Real estate investments across MENA and International, with a key focus on income generating assets

 Efficiently delivering MENA focused research reports, and consulting through its research subsidiary – Marmore

 Multi award-winning investment banking service consisting of dedicated and experienced professionals
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Driven by an enduring Vision, Mission and Principles

Our 

Vision

Our 

Mission

The Choice For 

Wealth Creation

We build sustainable wealth for our 

clients and partners through prudent 

and innovative solutions.

Business Principles

Client Focus   

 Product offerings customised to the client’s needs

 Focus on risk diversification

Innovation

 Focus on quality of returns

 Regularly offering new investment channels

Controls

 Strict investment guidelines and controls

 Ethical dealings and objective reporting across the 

firm
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Investment and Advisory Solutions

* Current AUM / Investments (As of December 31, 2018

Asset Management:

 GCC Equity Funds

 Fixed Income Funds

 Private Portfolios

 Oil & Gas / PE / Others

Real Estate Investments:

 Middle East and North Africa

 International 

Investment Banking:

 Mergers & Acquisitions

 Advisory

 Equity & Debt Capital Markets

 Listings 

 Restructuring 

Research:

 MENA focused Research

 Consulting Services

Products and Services

Adding significant value to the clients by providing services of the highest quality and ethics

KD 1.09
billion

Total Assets under 
Management

KD 713
million

Equity and Fixed Income 
Investments

AUM

KD 380
million

Real Estate Investments
AUM

KD 1.24
billion

Investment Banking 
Transactions to date



7

International Investment Reach

Kuwait

Bahrain
Qatar

Oman
KSA
UAE

Egypt

Jordan
Lebanon

India

Germany
US

Equity Funds

Fixed Income

MENA Real Estate Investments

International Real Estate

Investment Banking Advisory

Offices
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Accreditation and Awards
One of the most recognized and well awarded brands 

across the MENA region

Best Asset Manager 
in Kuwait

By: EMEA Finance

Most Innovative 
Investment Bank

By: Global Finance

Best Investment Bank in 
Kuwait

By: Global Finance &

EMEA Finance

Best Investment Bank

By: Euromoney Awards

Best Equity Fund in Kuwait 
“Mumtaz”

By: MENA Fund Manager Awards

Best Islamic Fund

By: Zawya Awards

Most Innovative Financial 
Institution in the 

Middle East
By: EMEA Finance

Research Provider of the 
Year

By:  Euromoney Awards

Note – Star denotes awards won in 2018



9

2. Service Offerings
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Markaz Offerings

GCC Equity Funds, Fixed Income Fund, Others

Total AUM of KD 712.8 million

 Asset management continues to implement Markaz’s long term bottom

up investment approach along with active liquidity management

 GCC Equities AUM decreased slightly by 3.6% to KD 642.4 million.

 MENA Equity Local Funds outperformed their peer group in 2018. With

returns varying between 7% and 9%

 Markaz Fixed Income Fund was the best performing fund among

regional peers of the same weighted credit rating

MIDAF - MUMTAZ - Forsa Financial - Arabian - Islamic Fund - Markaz 

Fixed Income - Private Portfolios - Oil & Gas / PE

Total AUM of KD 1.09 billion, an increase of 6.4% from December 

2017

Middle East and North Africa, International 

Total AUM KD 380.1 million

MENA Real Estate – AUM of KD 288.7 million

 Managing part of the National Real Estate Portfolio with a value up to KD
250 million

 9 income generating and 3 development properties across Kuwait, KSA
and UAE

 Continued difficult market conditions across the GCC impacting
transaction volumes and values

 Markaz Real Estate fund with AUM of KD 80 million across 18 properties

National Real Estate Portfolio – 12 Properties - Real Estate Fund

International Real Estate – AUM of KD 91.4 million

 6 ongoing US based projects managed through the Mar-Gulf subsidiary

 3 Europe based on going project

 Three exits achieved during 2018 and continued focus on development
and value-add transactions in high-growth and supply constrained metros

 Evaluating value-add and opportunistic projects in Europe .

US Distressed Debt Portfolio - US Development Portfolio VI - US Value 

Add Portfolio VII

Asset Management Real Estate Investments
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Markaz Offerings
Adding significant value to clients through high quality 

advisory services and research

Mena focused Research, Consulting Services

 Publishes MENA focused research reports and bespoke

consulting services for over a decade

 Operates through Marmore, a subsidiary of Markaz

 Established in 2010, with offices in India and Kuwait

 Marmore has partnered with several thought leaders and leading

policy research institutions to generate Economic & Policy

Research studies

Research Themes: Capital Markets, Industry, Policy, Economic,

Infrastructure, Regulatory, Periodic

Consulting Services

M&A, Advisory, Equity & Debt Capital Markets, IPOs, Restructuring

 Total transaction value executed up to Dec 2018 of over KD 1.24

billion across the GCC market

 Markaz investment banking team successfully executed and

advised on high profile transactions during 2018

 Flagship assignments year-to-date included the acquisition of

29.5% of HEISCO on behalf of clients, another transaction for

acquisition of 15% of HEISCO on behalf of clients

 Key transactions also included the acquisition of 23.3% of ACICO

construction on behalf of clients, a debt settlement for an Emirati

bank, debt restructuring of the Sultan Centre and another ongoing

high-profile restructuring transaction

 Capital Market team successfully raised KD 20 million for United

Projects for Aviation Services Company (UPAC) through a rights’

issue in addition to closing an ECM advisory services and DCM

advisory services for two prominent corporate clients.

Investment Banking Research
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Asset Management AUM of KD 713 million

Midaf Fund

Kuwait Focused; 

Mumtaz Fund 

Kuwait Focused; 

Forsa Financial Fund 

Kuwait Focused; 

Arabian Fund

MENA Focused

Markaz Islamic Fund 

Kuwait Focused; 

GCC Equity Funds

Markaz Fixed Income Fund
1. Equity Portfolios

2. Fixed Income Portfolios

Fixed Income Funds Private Client Portfolios

Oil & Gas, Private Equity and Other 
Investments

Public Funds

Privately Placed Funds* 

GCC Equity Funds Real Estate Funds

Markaz Real Estate Fund

* AUM of portfolios and privately placed funds are not disclosed
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MENA Real Estate AUM of KD 289 million
Long established track record of investing in MENA Real 

Estate

MENA Real Estate Advisory

 Offering real estate investment 

opportunities across the MENA 

region

 MENA Real Estate activity 

started in 1998 with the launch 

of Markaz Real Estate Advisory 

Services

Investment Philosophy

 Focusing on acquiring and 

developing institutional quality 

properties 

 Key focus on prime locations

 Robust exit strategy before the 

closure of a transaction

Professional Network

 A vast network of developers, 

consultants, brokers, financial 

institutions and partners

 Access to unique investment 

opportunities covering the whole 

spectrum of the real estate 

sector investing in income 

generating assets

Portfolios and Funds Overview

 Kuwait: Managing part of the 

Kuwait Investment Authority’s 

National Real Estate Portfolio 

and Markaz Real Estate Fund

 KSA: 3 income generating 

commercial buildings and 1 

residential project under 

development

 UAE: 3 residential income 

generating properties and 2 

residential projects under 

development

 Markaz Gulf Real Estate Fund 

(Private Placement)
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MENA Real Estate Investments

KSA

Markaz started its operations in the KSA in 2006

and has offices in Riyadh and Khobar

Projects Overview

Projects under development:

 Residential project in Riyadh of 145 units

valued at KD 15 million

Income Generating Properties

 Commercial building in Riyadh with 44 units of

offices and shops

 Commercial building in Dammam with 51

units of offices and shops

 Residential building in Khobar of 75 units

Kuwait

 Markaz is managing part of the Kuwait 

Investment Authority’s National Real Estate 

Portfolio with a value up to KD 250 million

 Markaz Real Estate Fund with an AUM of KD 

80.5 million across 19 properties

 Markaz Gulf Real Estate Fund (Private 

Placement)

UAE

Markaz started its operations in the UAE in 2010

and has offices in Dubai and in Abu Dhabi

Projects Overview

Projects under development:

 Residential project in Abu Dhabi of 165 units

and valued at KD 18 million

 Residential project in Dubai of 149 units and

valued at KD 19 million

Income Generating Properties

 Residential building in Abu Dhabi Al Reem

Island of 58 units

 Residential Building in Abu Dhabi Al Reef

Island of 35 units

 Residential building in Abu Dhabi Al Reem

Island (Boardwalk) of 35 units

Strong regional presence with offices in Kuwait, Riyadh, 

Khobar, Dubai and Abu Dhabi
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International Real Estate AUM of KD 91 million

Track Record Funds

Funds Overview Start Exit

Markaz U.S. Industrial

Realty Fund – I
12 warehouses across 7 states 2002 2011

Markaz BBK U.S. Retail

Fund – II
7 retail malls across 6 states 2003 2006

Markaz BBK U.S. Retail

Fund – III

13 grocery centres across 5 

states
2004 2014

Markaz BBK U.S.

Multifamily Fund - IV

3 apartments of 796 units 

across 3 states
2007 2014

Ongoing Portfolios

Funds Overview Start Exit

Markaz U.S Distressed

Debt Portfolio

14 commercial whole loan 

mortgages across 3 states
2010 -

Markaz U.S Development 

Portfolio – VI

17 commercial

development across 6 states
2013 -

Markaz U.S Value Add

Portfolio – VII

3 value-add apartment projects 

in Austin, Chicago and Kansas
2017 -

Thirty year track record of successfully investing in 

international real estate

1
International real estate operations established in 1978, with the 
launch of our first syndicated real estate investment in the US

Manages operations through a fully owned subsidiary, Mar-Gulf 
Management, Inc., located in Los Angeles, California that was 
established in 1988

2

Involved in the ownership and development of over 117 properties 
for a total development / acquisition cost of over USD 1.5 Billion. 
This includes c. 8.3 mn sft. of industrial warehouse space, 3.5 mn 
sft. of retail, 1.3 mn sft. of office space and 3,050 apartment units

3
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International Real Estate Investments

Project Type Asset Location Initiated Ended IRR*

Freeport 9 Office Development Texas 2013 2015 15.6%

Legacy – Dominion Office Development Texas 2013 2016 11.3%

Lakeside Office Development Texas 2014 2016 19.5%

Parkwood Granite Office Development Texas 2014 2016 23.8%

Doerr Lane Industrial Development Texas 2014 2017 10.7%

Alta Fillmore Multifamily Development Arizona 2015 2017 16.9%

Parc Post Industrial Development Nevada 2015 2017 16.4%

DFW Industrial Industrial Development Texas 2016 2018 6.9%

Tyler Build-to-Suit Office Development Texas 2016 2016 28.1%

Carson Self Storage Development California 2017 2018 20.9%

Parc Pinnacle Industrial Development Arizona 2017 2018 34.0%

Freeport (Royal) 10 Office Development Texas 2017 On-going -

West Palm Beach Self Storage Income Florida 2017 On-going -

Bristol Heights Multifamily Income Texas 2017 On-going -

Qidus Office Building Office Income Germany 2017 On-going -

Riverstone Apartments Multifamily Income Missouri 2017 On-going -

Legacy at Fox Valley Multifamily Income Illinois 2017 On-going -

Longley Commerce Centre Industrial Development Nevada 2018 On-going -

Parc Santa Fe Industrial Development Colorado 2018 On-going -

Parc Wroclaw Industrial Development Poland 2018 On-going -

Last 5 Years Track Record: IRR of 6.9% - 34.0%

1.40x
Return on Investment 

Multiple

60%
Average Loan to Cost

549.0
(USD million)

Total Project Cost

9 & 3
U.S States & Countries

*Realized IRR and Return on Investment Multiple, net of all fees, expenses and taxes
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International Real Estate Investments

Recently Acquired Developments

Freeport 10 Office 
Development
Location: Dallas, Texas
Size: 112,500 sq. ft.

West Palm Beach Self 
Storage
Location: Palm Beach, 
Florida
Size: 118,110 sq. ft.

Longley Industrial 
Development
Location: Los Angeles, 
California
Size: 270,975 sq. ft.

Bristol Heights 
Residential
Location: Austin, Texas
Apartment Units: 351

QiDUS Office Building
Location: Dusseldorf, 
Germany
Size: 19,260 sq. mtr.

Riverstone Residential
Location: Kanas City, 
Missouri
Apartment Units: 324

Legacy at Fox Valley 
Residential
Location: Chicago, Illinois
Apartment Units: 272

Parc Santa Fe Industrial 
Location: Denver, 
Colorado
Size: 344,679 sq. ft.

Upcoming Developments

Income Producing Investments

Project Key 
Characteristics

2.25-5
Years

Holding Period Range

40%
Of Project Cost

Average Equity Ratio
Parc Germann Industrial 
Development
Location: Phoenix, AZ
Size: 224,810 sq. ft.

Alta Warehouse 
Multifamily Development
Location: Phoenix, AZ
Size: 300 units

Airport Gateway Center 
Industrial Development
Location: Stockton, CA
Size: 419,608 sq. ft.
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Investment Banking: Overview
Offers financial advisory and capital markets solutions to 

both national and regional companies

Select Awards

Best Investment Bank in 

Kuwait

2011, ‘12, ‘14, ‘15, ‘16, ’17. ‘18

Best Investment Bank in 

Kuwait

2013, ‘14, ‘15, ‘16, ’17, ‘18

Best Investment Bank in 

Kuwait

2013, ‘14

Most Innovative 

Investment Bank in the 

Middle East

2016

Advisory Services

 Mergers and Acquisitions, both buy-side

and sell-side

 Corporate and financial restructuring

 Strategic plans analysis and feasibility 

studies

 Business valuations and investment 

appraisals

Advisory

Capital Markets

Capital Markets Services

 Public and Private Placements of Equity

and Debt Instruments

 Initial Public Offerings (IPO)
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Investment Banking Transactions

High profile advisory mandates across the region

December 2017
Stake 5.6%

Advised a client in 

acquiring a minority 

stake in a financial 

services company

February 2017
Stake 40%

Advised a client in 

selling a significant 

minority stake in a 

regional building 

materials company

September 2016
Stake 100%

Sale of a real estate 

company on behalf 

of a client

August 2015
Stake 61.3%

Lead M&A advisor to Al 

Ahleia Insurance 

Company in acquiring 

Kuwait Reinsurance 

Company. 

September 2017
Stake 40%

Advising a client in 

selling a significant 

minority stake in an 

education services 

company

December 2017
Stake 29.5%

Advised a consortium 

of buyers in acquiring a 

significant minority 

stake in HEISCO

November 2017
Stake 100%

Advising a client in 

selling a majority stake 

in a local bilingual 

school

January 2017
Stake 20%

Advised a client in 

selling a significant 

minority stake in a 

regional building 

materials company

June 2016
Stake 17%

Advised a client in 

selling a significant 

minority stake in a 

food trading 

company

April 2015
Stake 6.2%

Assisted a 

consortium of local 

sellers in selling 

their stake in a 

regional home 

services company

July 2017
Stake 25%

Advised a client in 

selling a significant 

minority stake in 

four regional 

building materials 

companies

July 2018
Stake 23.3%

Assisted the Client in 

sale of ACICO 

Construction

August 2018
Stake: 13.9 %

Advised a consortium 

of buyers in acquiring 

a significant minority 

stake in HEISCO

December 

2018
KD 100+ million

Advising on the 

Debt Restructuring 

for the Sultan 

Centre
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Investment Banking Transactions

Unrivalled Capital Markets execution capabilities

2017
Size: KD 10.8mn

Lead manager for 

capital increase of 

independent 

petroleum company

2016
Size: KD 25mn

Kuwait Financial 

Centre K.P.S.C. 

(Markaz)

2013
Size: KD 15mn

Managed the listing 

of shares for 

Specialties Group 

Holding Company 

on Boursa Kuwait

2007
Size: KD 50mn

Acted as Lead 

arranger and 

Financial Advisor on 

Ijara Sukuk issuance 

by Kuwait Resorts 

Company K.S.C.C.

2006
Size: KD 80.82mn

Advised on and 

managed the process 

of listing the shares of 

Bank of Bahrain and 

Kuwait on Boursa 

Kuwait

2005
Size: KD 100mn

Acted as Senior Lead 

Manager on Ijara 

Sukuk issuance by 

Commercial Real 

Estate Company 

K.S.C.P. 

2007
Size: KD 66.15mn

Managed the 

Rights Issue for 

Privatization 

Holding Company 

K.P.S.C. 

2018
Size: KD 20mn

Lead manager for 

capital increase of 

UPAC

2016
Size: KD 100mn

Acted as co-lead 

manager on the 

issuance of Gulf 

Bank K.P.S.C. Tier 

II Bonds 

2015
Size: KD 100mn

Murahaba sukuk 

for National 

Industries Group 

Holding K.P.S.C. 

2012
Size: KD 26.5mn

Acted as Co-lead 

Manager for 

issuance of 

Fixed/Floating Rate 

Bonds for Al 

ARGAN 

International Real 

Estate Company 

K.P.S.C. 

2007
Size: KD 3.9mn

Advised on and 

managed the 

process of listing 

the shares of 

Vending Network 

Company on 

Boursa Kuwait

2006
Size: KD 42.32mn

Managed capital 

increase for 

National Industries 

Company for 

Building Materials 

K.P.S.C. 

2004
Size: KD 12.7mn

Managed capital 

increase through 

placement of KD 

12.70 Mn for 

Human Soft 

Holding Company

2007
Size: KD 17.4mn

Managed capital 

increase of KD 

17.40 Mn for 

Independent 

Petroleum Group

2018
Size: KD 3.3 mn

Managed debt 

settlement for an 

Emirati bank

2018
Size: KD 18 mn

Closed ECM 

advisory services 

and DCM advisory 

services for two 

prominent 

corporate clients
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Research and Consulting
Marmore services regional businesses and institutions with 

MENA focused market intelligence

Capital Market Research

Capital market reports provide 

an analysis of stock & bond 

markets in the MENA region. 

These reports are strategic in 

nature and provides a thorough 

investment perspective

Policy Research

Marmore has partnered with 

several leading thought leaders 

and institutions of repute to 

generate economic policy 

research studies in key areas 

like energy, labor, economic 

structure and public sector

Infrastructure Research

The infrastructure report 

analyzes the link between 

economic development and 

infrastructure and showcases 

supply & demand challenges in 

the GCC and investment 

opportunities

Consulting Services

Marmore provides customized 

consulting services that meet 

the challenges of cost, time, 

scope and data availability to 

generate actionable outcomes 

that are specific to our clients’ 

needs

Industry Research

Industry reports focus on 

industry structure, key players, 

market analysis, demand 

drivers, competitive analysis 

and regulatory requirements

Economic Research

Include thematic discussions 

based on current economic 

dynamics The reports aid key 

stakeholders in understanding 

the impact of a particular theme 

on the economy

Regulatory Research

The regulatory research series 

is an effective consolidation, 

analysis and summary of key 

business, economic, and 

market regulations that impact 

business environment

Periodic Research

Our periodic reports capture 

GCC stock markets’ earnings, 

risk premium studies, and 

economic development and 

outlook
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3. Strategic Direction
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Well defined strategic roadmap to capitalize on the 
upcoming growth opportunities

 Innovate investment offerings, as investors 

seek new risk averse investment products

 Focus on strengthening corporate relationships 

and growing investment banking fees

 Focus on obtaining regional government 

mandates, as they continue to increase funding 

through capital markets access

 Lower our cost of capital through a combination 

of improved credit rating and creative project 

level financing

 Invest further in technological automation 

across the organisation

Strategic

Priorities

Business

Environment

Dynamic Client Expectation

Positive Reforms in Kuwait

Subdued GCC Economy 
and Low Investor Sentiment

Improving Global Economy
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Markaz Innovative Solutions
Leading the cutting-edge financial development and new 

product introduction in the region

At the forefront of distressed debt investing, foreign direct investment, regulations and development of local fixed income markets:

 Markaz successfully obtained approval for the first offset project, a state-of-the-art technology center under the new direct investment promotion law (Law 
116 of 2013)

 Markaz advised the Kuwait Direct Investment Promotion Authority (KDIPA) in developing the tax incentive framework for direct investment projects in 
Kuwait

Markaz has over 400 institutional and high net-worth clients that are active in the regional capital markets

Exchange traded options on the 
Kuwait Stock Exchange and 
become sole market-maker

True Real Estate Investment 
Trust in 2003

Money Market Fund Private Equity Fund of Funds

1st In Kuwait to launch:
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Led by a visionary management team

Ms. Deena Y. Al-Refai
Senior VP 
Investor Relations

Ms. Hana A. Al-Zeraie
Senior VP 
HR, Administration and 
Government Affairs

Mr. Abdullatif W. Al-
Nusif
Executive VP 
Wealth Management and 
Business Development

Ms. Hussein A. Zeineddin 
Executive VP 
MIS &  Operations, Risk 
Management 

Ms. Maha A. Emad
Executive VP 
Corporate Affairs and 
Fund Administration

Mr. M. R. Raghu
Executive VP 
Published Research

Ms. Amani I. Al-Omani
Executive VP 
MENA Equities

Mr. Bassam N. Al-
Othman
Executive VP 
MENA Real Estate

Mr. Khaled A. 
Chowdhury
Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Rasha A. Othman
Executive VP 
Investment Banking 
(Fixed Income & Capital 
Markets)

Mr. Ali H. Khalil
Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Manaf A. Alhajeri
Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Peter Kelly
Executive VP 
Human Resources
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4. Corporate Governance
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Board of Directors

Mr. Diraar Y. Alghanim
Chairman

Mr. Alghanim has over 40 years of

experience in the financial

services industry, asset

management, insurance and

contracting & general trading in

the region and internationally. He

is a member of the Board of

Directors of Kuwait Chamber of

Commerce & Industry (KCCI)

since 2001 and presently

Chairman of its Finance

Committee. He was also the

Founding Chairman of Union of

Investment Companies (UIC) from

2004-2009 and is an active

member of various NGOs in

Kuwait and beyond.

Sheikh Humoud S. Al-Salem Al-
Sabah
Vice Chairman

Sheikh Al-Sabah has over 35

years’ experience in general trade

and other sectors. He has been

the Chairman of Northern Gulf

Trading – NGT Hyundai Co. for

over 20 years and is owner of Al-

Jazira and Quraini Transportation

Co. Petroleum Field and the Vice

President of Al Masar Leasing and

Investment Co.

Mr. Faisal AbdulAziz Al-Jallal
Independent Board Member

Mr. Al-Jallal is the Chairman of the

Board Audit Committee and Risk

Management Committee. He has

over 40 years’ experience in the

real estate sector. He is the

Managing Director of Al-Baseet

Trading Co. and Partner in Al-

Jallal Real Estate Co. Mr. Al-Jallal

holds a University Degree from

Alexandria University.
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Board of Directors

Mr. Fouzi Ebrahim Al-Mukaimi 
Non-Executive Board Member

Mr. Al-Mukaimi has over 30 years’

experience in various sectors. He

is Finance Manager at Kuwait

Petroleum International since

2004. He previously held the

position of Finance Director at

KPIAC in UK, KP Italy and KP

Thailand. Mr. Al-Mukaimi holds a

Master of Professional Accounting

from University of Miami, US and

a Bachelor’s Degree in Accounting

from Kuwait University.

Mr. Adel M. Alghannam
Independent Board Member

Mr. Alghannam had over 25 years’

experience in the general trade

sector. He is the Board Member

and Director Manager for Kapico

Group Holding Co. since 2003 and

Board Member of Al Ahleia

Insurance Company. Mr.

Alghannam holds Bachelor’s

degree in Business Administration,

USA.

Mr. Fahad Yaqoub Al-Jouan
Non-Executive Board Member

Mr. Al-Jouan has over 30 years’

experience in the general trade

and financial sectors. He is the

Deputy Director General of the Al-

Jouan General Trading & and

Contracting company as well as a

Board member in the Chamber of

Commerce and Industry of Kuwait,

National Petroleum Services Co.

(NAPESCO) and Vice–Chairman

of the Public Authority for Industry

and Al-Dorra Petroleum Services.

Mr. Al-Jouan holds a Bachelor’s

Degree in Business Administration

from Eastern Washington

University.

Mr. Ayman Abdulatif Alshaya
Non-Executive Board Member

Mr. Alshaya is a board member of

the Alshaya group of businesses,

a family company founded in

Kuwait in 1890. He has over 30

years’ experience in the general

trade sector. He has been CEO of

Trading Division in Alshaya Group

since 1989 and is currently

Chairman of Al Ahleia Insurance

Company. Mr. Alshaya holds a

Bachelor’s Degree in Mechanical

Engineering from Kuwait

University.
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Board Committees
Committed to effective corporate governance and sound 

business practices

Board Executive Committee

 Mr. Diraar Y. Alghanim

 Mr. Ayman Abdulatif Alshaya 

 Mr. Fahad Yaqoub Al-Jouan 

Nominations & Remuneration 

Committee

 Mr. Diraar Y. Alghanim

 Mr. Faisal AbdulAziz Al-Jallal

 Mr. Ayman Abdulatif Alshaya

 Mr. Fahad Yaqoub Al-Jouan 

Audit Committee

 Mr. Faisal AbdulAziz Al-Jallal

 Mr. Fouzi Ebrahim Al-Mukaimi

 Mr. Adel M. Alghannam 

Risk Management Committee

 Mr. Faisal AbdulAziz Al-Jallal

 Mr. Fouzi Ebrahim Al-Mukaimi

 Mr. Adel M. Alghannam

Our Statutory Auditors

Grant Thornton (Al-Qatami, Al-Aiban & Partners) and Deloitte (Al-Wazzan & Co.)

Independent Director Non-Executive DirectorChairman
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5. Financial Performance
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2018 Performance Highlights

KD 15.30 mn
Growth: (0.6)%
Total Revenue1

KD 8.93 mn
Growth: 22.3%

Management Fees & Commission

KD 2.29 mn
Margin: 14.9%

Net Profit2

2018 Cash dividend3 of 4 Fils per share; payout of 80.0%
2017 Cash dividend of 7 Fils per share; payout of 77.8%

1.Total Revenue includes other revenues of KD (0.06) mn
2. Net Profit attributable to parent company excluding non-controlling interest
3. Dividend per share proposed by the Board of Directors. The shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 02 April 2019 approved to pay dividend of 5 Fils per 

share representing 100% pay out ratio.
4. Return on Equity is adjusted for Impairment of Investment Properties of KD 2.34 mn

Balance Sheet Highlights

Total AUM
KD 1.09 billion - Growth: 6.4%

Profit and Loss Highlights

KD 7.21 mn
Growth: 9.5%

Asset Management

Adjusted Return on Equity4 of 5.1%

5 Fils
Growth: (44.4)%

EPS

KD 1.72 mn
Growth: 140%

Investment Banking

KD 6.43 mn
Growth: (20.2)%

Return on Principal Investments

Net Debt / Total Equity of 0.35x

Asset Management Fees Return of 0.66%

Return on Principal Investments of 4%

Markaz Assets Under Management Five Year High of KD 1.09 billion
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Dividend Profile

Consistent Dividend Pay-out and Yield Trend

2018 Dividends

 Cash dividend of 4.0 Fils per share recommended by the Board. The shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 02 April 2019 approved to 
pay out 5 Fils per share. 

 The proposed dividend for 2018 represents a pay-out of 80.0%. The dividend of 5 Fils per share approved by the shareholders at the Annual General 
Meeting held on 02 April 2019 represents 100% pay out.

 *Dividend Yield of 4.0% based on proposed dividends and 5% based on approved dividends

*Share price as of Dec 31, 2018 at 100 Fils

6.0
5.0

6.0
7.0

4.0

75.0% 83.3% 75.0% 77.8% 80.0%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Dividend per Share (Fils) Dividend Payout (%)

5.5%
4.9%

6.8%
6.4%

4.0%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Dividend Yield (%)
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Profit & Loss Key Metrics

Management 

Fees & 

Commission

KD 8.9 mn

58.4%

Return on Principal 

Investments

KD 6.4 mn

42.0%

Other Sources of (Loss)/Income

KD (0.06) mn

(0.4)%

(KWD 000's)
Full Year Y-o-Y

2018 2017 Growth (%)

Management Fees and Commission 8,930 7,302 22%

Interest Income 679 722 (6%)

Dividend Income 1,493 1,283 16%

Gain from Investments at Fair Value through P/L 3,477 3,340 4%

Gain from Investments at Fair Value through OCI 5 0 nm

Gain on redemption/Sale investments 0 2,733 nm

Gain on liquidation of Subsidiaries 334 48 596%

Share of results of associate and joint venture (77) (153) (50%)

(Loss) on sale of investment properties 0 (405) nm

Net Rental Income 517 490 6%

Other Sources of (Loss)/Income (57) 39 nm

Total Revenue 15,301 15,399 (1%)

Operational Expenses 9,368 8,293 13%

EBIT 5,933 7,106 (17%)

Margin (%) 39% 46%

Impairments 2,335 1,292 81%

Financial Cost 1,747 1,502 16%

Contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat 204 335

Net Profit 1,647 3,977 (59%)

Margin (%) 11% 26%

Net Profit attributable to Parent Company 2,285 4,428 (48%)

Net Loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (638) (451)

Earnings Per Share (Fils) 5 9 (44%)

Notes:

1. Management Fees & Commissions include Asset Management

and Investment Banking Fees

2. Return on investments include investments in GCC &

International Equities , Fixed Income, Real Estate, International

Investments and Private Equity

3. Operational expenses had increased during 2018. This was

mainly because of starting operational lease in some of income

generating properties.

Return on Principal Investments

2018 Income Analysis

Total Revenue

KD 15.3 mn
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Balance Sheet Key Metrics

(KWD 000's)
Dec

2018
Dec

2017

ASSETS

Cash and Bank balances 4,691 7,622 

Time Deposits 2,565 1,430 

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 92,674 49,498 

Available for sale Investments 0 49,842

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive 
income

427 0

Investments carried at  amortized cost 6,998 0

Investment Properties 56,830 46,450

Accounts receivable and other assets 3,503 7,131 

Loans to Customers 304 272 

Investments in Associate and Joint Venture 3,651 3,231

Equipment 878 631 

Total Assets 172,521 166,107

LIABILITIES and EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts Payable and other liabilities 10,904 10,309

Bank Borrowings 22,565 17,516 

Bonds Issued 25,000 25,000 

Total Liabilities 58,469 52,825

EQUITY

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company 91,050 92,418

Non-controlling Interests 23,002 20,864 

Total Equity 114,052 113,282

Total Liabilities and Equity 172,521 166,107

Asset Under Management

2018 AUM
KD 1.09 billion

2017 AUM
KD 1.03 billion

Investments

Book Value per Share (Fils)

 Book value decreased 3 Fils per share due to payment of cash

dividends in excess of total comprehensive income for the year 2018.

202

196
194

192
189

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Asset Management & Investment Banking

Management Fees & Commission (KD 000’s)

Investment Banking Fees (KD 000’s)Asset Management Fees1 (KD 000’s)

CAGR

4.2%

CAGR

16.4%

CAGR

2.1%

7,580 7,359 7,782 7,302
8,930

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

6,641 6,594
6,346 6,583

7,206

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

939
765

1,436

719

1,724

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

1. Asset Management includes GCC Equity & Fixed Income Funds, Real Estate, International Investments and Private Equity
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Asset Management Fees Income

Asset Management Fees1 (KD 000’s) AUM (KD million)

Management Fees Percentage

6,641 6,594
6,346

6,583

7,206

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

1,089

1,027

935

1,027

1,093

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

0.61% 0.64% 0.68%
0.61%

0.66%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

1. Asset Management includes GCC Equity & Fixed Income Funds, Real Estate, International Investments and Private Equity
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Return on Principal Investments

Income Returns (KD 000’s) Investment Assets1 (KD million)

1. Investment Assets include Investments at Fair Value through P&L + Available for Sale Investments + Investment at Fair value through OCI+
Investments at amortised cost+Investment in associates and JV+Investment Properties+ Loans to Customers

Income Returns (%)

6,676

3,010

5,576

8,058

6,428

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

131 127 128 149
161

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

5.1%

2.4%

4.4%

5.4%

4.0%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Annual Financial Trends

Return on Assets (%) = Net Profit attributable to parent company / Total Assets 

Net profit (KD 000’s) and Margin (%)Total Revenue (KD 000’s) 

14,699

11,257

13,926
15,399 15,301

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

4,021

2,878

4,030
4,428

2,285

27.4%
25.6%

28.9% 28.8%

14.9%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Return on Assets2 (%)Return on Equity1 (%)

2.8%

1.9%

2.6% 2.7%

1.3%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

4.1%

3.1%

4.3%
4.8%

3%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

1. Return on Equity of 2.5% is lower in 2018 due to Impairment of Investment Properties of KD 2.34 million, and when adjusted for Impairment of 
Investment Properties is 5.1%

2. Return on Assets of 1.3% is lower in 2018 due to Impairment of Investment Properties of KD 2.34 million; and when adjusted for Impairment of 
Investment Properties is 2.7% 

Return on Equity (%) = Net Profit attributable to parent company / shareholder’s 
equity to parent company

Net Profit attributable to parent company excluding non-controlling interests
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6. Corporate, Social and Economic Responsibility
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Community service & building a sustainable economy in 
Kuwait

In its constant endeavor to actively participate in community service and contribute to building a
strong and sustainable economy in Kuwait, Kuwait Financial Centre “Markaz” adopted a
corporate social and economic responsibility strategy aimed at fulfilling Markaz’s responsibilities
towards the society and the national economy.

1. Building human capacity

3. Promoting good 

governance in the business 

environment

2. Aligning our business 

environment with the 

principles of sustainable 

development

The strategy is founded on three main pillars, namely:
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Key Developments: CSER Initiatives
“Fikra” entrepreneurship program

Markaz is a proud partner of the set up

the incubator “Fikra” program, an

intensive training program that aims to

empower a new generation of Kuwaiti

entrepreneurs and provide them with the

tools they need to develop their business

ideas into successful established

businesses.

Markaz in partnership with LOYAC

Committed to develop the human

capabilities in the region, Markaz

renewed its annual partnership with

Loyac. The partnership focus on

sustainable development of the youth in

the Kuwaiti society to ensure they have

the necessary skills to contribute to the

national economy growth.

Supporting education in many aspects

Markaz also undertook a few initiatives in

the field of education by sponsoring the

14th Annual Career Exhibition, organized

by College of Business Administration,

Kuwait University. Furthermore, Markaz

also supported the Indian Community

School in Kuwait.

Markaz partnership with AC Milan Soccer Academy

In the field of sports, Markaz continues 

its partnership with the Loyac AC Milan 

Soccer Football Academy, which has 

trained and developed the skills of 

hundreds of players during the past 

seasons.

Initiatives focused on health

In the field of health, Markaz has been a

constant supporter of the Kuwait Children's

Care in Hospitals Society (KACCH), the

Children's Cancer Center of Lebanon

(CCCL), the Kuwait Red Crescent Society,

and the Hope Charity Foundation,

supporting these organizations in helping

the needy patients in Kuwait abroad

Markaz collaborates with Kuwait Banking Association (KBA) 

The presentation was delivered by Mr. 

M.R. Raghu, EVP & Head of Research 

at Markaz and Managing Director of 

Marmore MENA Intelligence. Mr. 

Raghu talked about the current 

scenario of Kuwait banking industry and 

provided insights on the various trends 

that will determine the industry outlook. 
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Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by Churchgate Partners for Kuwait Financial Centre K.P.S.C. (“Markaz”) for investors, solely for informational purposes.
This presentation may contain statements that are not historical facts, referred to as “forward looking statements”. The information contained herein has been
prepared to assist prospective investors in making their own evaluation of the Company and does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all of the
information a prospective or existing investor may desire. While the information presented in this document has been researched and thought to be
reasonable, in general, the actual future results may differ materially from those suggested in the forward looking statements.

No representations are made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates or projections. Prospective investors will be expected to have conducted their
own due diligence investigation or consult with a Professional Advisor regarding these and all other matters pertinent to investment in the Company. By
reading and reviewing the information contained in this document, the investor acknowledges and agrees that Markaz and/or its affiliates do not assume and
hereby disclaim any liability to any party for any loss or damage caused by the use of the information contained herein or errors or omissions in the information
contained in this document to make any investment decision in the venture referred to herein, whether such errors or omissions result from negligence,
accident or any other cause. In no event shall MARKAZ and/or its affiliates be liable to any party for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential
damages of any kind whatsoever arising out of the use of the information contained herein. MARKAZ and/or its affiliates specifically disclaim any guarantees,
including, but not limited to, stated or implied potential profits or rates of return or investment timelines.

This document (the “Presentation”) is the lawful property of Kuwait Financial Centre K.P.S.C (“Markaz”), which is regulated by the Capital Markets Authority
and the Central Bank of Kuwait. This document and its contents are confidential and may not be distributed, reproduced or copied in whole or in part, nor may
any of its contents be disclosed without the prior written and express permission of Markaz.

Deena Yousef Al-Refai +965 2224 8000 (Ext. 2503)

Senior VP - Investor Relations, Wealth Management & Business Development drefai@markaz.com

Ravi Gothwal / Samantha Francis +971 4313 2432

Churchgate Partners markaz@churchgatepartners.com

Investor Relations Contact

mailto:drefai@markaz.com
mailto:markaz@churchgatepartners.com


Kuwait Financial Centre K.P.S.C. "Markaz"

P.O. Box 23444, Safat 13095

State of Kuwait
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